

C.A. No. 11-1245

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW UNION,

Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,

Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION**

Brief for United States as Appellee and Cross-Appellant

TABLES OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. NEW UNION LACKS STANDING AS IT HAS FAILED TO ARTICULATE ANY ALLEGATION OF INJURY IN ITS SOVEREIGN CAPACITY OR IN ITS *PARENS PATRIAE* CAPACITY AS A REPRESENTATIVE OF ITS CITIZENS 6

 A. The history and the evolution of standing to its current requirements..... 6

 B. New Union lacks standing in its sovereign capacity, as owner and regulator of the ground water in the state, because New Union has failed to prove any injury to it or its citizens and has failed to prove any foreseeable injury..... 8

 C. New Union lacks standing in its *parens patriae* capacity because there has been no injury to a significantly substantial segment of New Union’s population as Dale Bompers is the only resident near Lake Temp and does not use, nor has any future plans to use, the Imhoff Aquifer 10

II. LAKE TEMP IS NAVIGABLE BECAUSE OF ITS ABILITY TO HARBOR INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE NAVIGABLE UNDER GUIDANCE SET FORTH BY THE EPA AND COE..... 13

 A. The court below was correct in determining that Lake Temp is Navigable because of its innate ability to harbor interstate commerce 14

 B. The EPA and COE have put forth new guidance which deems Lake Temp to be a jurisdictional water under the CWA 16

III. A PERMIT ISSUED BY THE COE UNDER § 404 OF THE CWA WAS PROPER BECAUSE JOINT EPA AND COE FEDERAL REGULATIONS UNAMBIGUOUSLY DEFINE FILL MATERIAL	18
A. Prior definitions of fill material caused ambiguity and costly litigation due to inconsistent language and interpretation.....	19
B. Current federal regulations defining fill material remove any ambiguity by clearly establishing what qualifies as fill material.....	21
C. The use of a pollutant in fill material does not change the effects-based test.....	22
IV. OMB PROVIDED A RECOMMENDATION PERMISSIBLE UNDER THE CWA WHICH PROMPTED THE EPA TO ALLOW THE DOD’S PERMIT UNDER § 404 AND THAT DECISION DESERVES CHEVRON DEFERENCE	24
A. The OMB’s involvement did not violate the CWA because its role was limited to providing a recommendation, not a directive	24
B. The EPA’s decision receives Chevron deference because the agency was interpreting its own regulation.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....10,11

B.B. v. Continental Insurance Co.,
8 F.3d 1288 (8th Cir. 1993)5

Bragg v. Robertson,
72 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D. W. Va. 1999).....19

Bragg v. West Virginia Coal Ass’n,
248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. W. Va. 2001).....19

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....26

City of Littleton v. Z. J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.,
541 U.S. 774 (U.S. 2004).....7

Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council,
129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009).....18,22,23,26

Connecticut v. American Electric Power Co.,
582 F.3d. 309 (2009).....12

Connecticut v. Cahill,
217 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2000).....10

Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct,
511 U.S. 863 (1994).....23

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train,
430 U.S. 112 (1977).....17

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....7

Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.,
206 U.S. 230 (1907).....11

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6,7

<i>Massachusetts v Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8-10
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	11
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	11
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3rd Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	15
<i>Resource Investments, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 151 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1998)	19,20
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	6,7
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Florida v. Weneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	14,15
<i>Waste Authority of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	15
<i>West Virginia Coal Association v. Reilly</i> , 728 F. Supp. 1276 (D. W. Va. 1989)	19
<i>Whittmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1,5,7
33 U.S.C. § 1313 (2011).....	24
33 U.S.C. § 1341 (2011).....	23,24

33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2011)	18
33 U.S.C. § 1344 (2011)	14,18,23-25
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2011)	14,22
33 U.S.C. § 1365 (2011)	8
42 U.S.C. § 4321 (2011)	9
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	6

Federal Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 320.4 (2011)	24
33 C.F.R. § 323.2 (2011)	18,21
33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2011)	13
40 C.F.R. § 232.2 (2011)	18

Historical Federal Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 323.2 (2001)	19
40 C.F.R. § 232.2 (2001)	19

Other Authorities

<i>Final Revisions to the Definition of “Fill Material”,</i> 67 Fed. Reg. 31,129 (May 9, 2002)	21
United States Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Clean Water Act: Section 404(c) “Veto Authority”</i> , http://water.epa.gov/type/wetlands/outreach/upload/404c.pdf , (last visited Nov. 15, 2011)	24
United States Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Draft Guidance on Identifying Waters Protected by the Clean Water Act</i> (June 27, 2011), http://www.epa.gov/indian/pdf/wous_guidance_4-2011.pdf	17
The White House, <i>The Mission and Structure of the Office of Management and Budget</i> , http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/organization_mission/ (last visited Nov. 15, 2011)	24
